

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.

REPORT ON AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

JUNE 30, 2015

WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
JUNE 30, 2015 WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE INFORMATION FOR 2014

| | Page No. |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT | 1-2 |
| FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: | |
| Statement of Financial Position | 3 |
| Statement of Activities | 4 |
| Statement of Functional Expenses | 5 |
| Statement of Cash Flows | 6 |
| Notes to Financial Statements | 7-15 |

RICH AND BANDER, LLP
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

PETER R. RICH, CPA

JONATHAN A. BANDER, CPA

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Roulette Intermedium, Inc.
Brooklyn, NY

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Roulette Intermedium, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2015, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Roulette Intermedium, Inc. as of June 30, 2015, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Roulette Intermedium, Inc.'s 2014 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated February 11, 2015. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Rich and Bander, LLP

New York, NY
February 11, 2016

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2015

(With summarized comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2014)

| ASSETS | 2015 | 2014 |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 54,300 | \$ 126,952 |
| Cash held under fiscal sponsorship arrangements | 12,000 | 18,750 |
| Promises to give | 141,085 | 105,335 |
| Accounts receivable | 1,368 | - |
| Prepaid expenses | 23,337 | 24,769 |
| Total current assets | 232,090 | 275,806 |
| Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation | 1,491,504 | 1,593,158 |
| Other assets | | |
| Security deposits - noncurrent | 23,200 | 23,200 |
| Total other assets | 23,200 | 23,200 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | \$ 1,746,794 | \$ 1,892,164 |
| LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | \$ 41,104 | \$ 35,144 |
| Line of credit - current portion | 62,000 | - |
| Due to fiscally sponsored projects | 12,000 | 18,750 |
| Deferred revenue | 79,609 | 46,767 |
| Total current liabilities | 194,713 | 100,661 |
| Long-term liabilities | | |
| Line of credit - noncurrent portion | 248,000 | 310,000 |
| Deferred rent | 260,180 | 234,487 |
| Total long-term liabilities | 508,180 | 544,487 |
| Total liabilities | 702,893 | 645,148 |
| Net assets | | |
| Unrestricted | 884,026 | 990,823 |
| Temporarily restricted | 159,875 | 256,193 |
| Total net assets | 1,043,901 | 1,247,016 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS | \$ 1,746,794 | \$ 1,892,164 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(With summarized comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2014)

| | <u>Unrestricted</u> | <u>Temporarily Restricted</u> | <u>2015 Total</u> | <u>2014 Total</u> |
|--|---------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Revenue and support | | | | |
| Grants and contributions | | | | |
| Foundations | \$ 299,975 | \$ 79,875 | \$ 379,850 | \$ 714,375 |
| Government | 151,625 | 16,000 | 167,625 | 179,061 |
| Individual | 142,972 | - | 142,972 | 16,058 |
| Board members | 95,250 | - | 95,250 | 74,900 |
| Corporations | 15,300 | - | 15,300 | 16,000 |
| In-kind contributions | 18,806 | - | 18,806 | 14,450 |
| Total grants and contributions | 723,928 | 95,875 | 819,803 | 1,014,844 |
| Program service revenue | | | | |
| Rentals, studio and production fees | 386,705 | - | 386,705 | 364,780 |
| Concert income | 194,525 | - | 194,525 | 133,575 |
| Concessions, CD, t-shirt, and guide sales | 44,244 | - | 44,244 | 36,840 |
| Memberships | 16,903 | - | 16,903 | 12,726 |
| Advertising | 5,790 | - | 5,790 | 4,520 |
| Total program service revenue | 648,167 | - | 648,167 | 552,441 |
| Other income | | | | |
| Fiscal administration fees | 2,070 | - | 2,070 | 1,077 |
| Interest and dividend income | 185 | - | 185 | 127 |
| Total other income | 2,255 | - | 2,255 | 1,204 |
| Net assets released from restrictions | 192,193 | (192,193) | - | - |
| | 1,566,543 | (96,318) | 1,470,225 | 1,568,489 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| Program services | 1,430,716 | - | 1,430,716 | 1,329,471 |
| Supporting services | | | | |
| Management and general | 204,984 | - | 204,984 | 178,275 |
| Fundraising | 37,640 | - | 37,640 | 31,863 |
| | 1,673,340 | - | 1,673,340 | 1,539,609 |
| Increase (decrease) in net assets | (106,797) | (96,318) | (203,115) | 28,880 |
| Net assets - beginning of year | 990,823 | 256,193 | 1,247,016 | 1,218,136 |
| Net assets - end of year | \$ 884,026 | \$ 159,875 | \$ 1,043,901 | \$ 1,247,016 |

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(With summarized comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2014)

| | Program Services | Management & General | Fundraising | 2015 Total | 2014 Total |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Performance and other fees | \$ 469,790 | \$ 877 | \$ - | \$ 470,667 | \$ 370,486 |
| Wages and salaries | 341,607 | 116,460 | - | 458,067 | 465,666 |
| Depreciation | 192,447 | - | - | 192,447 | 177,296 |
| Rent expense | 163,438 | 3,370 | 1,685 | 168,493 | 168,493 |
| Employee benefits | 40,581 | 13,835 | - | 54,416 | 46,478 |
| Payroll taxes | 33,247 | 11,334 | - | 44,581 | 44,012 |
| Repairs and maintenance | 37,244 | 768 | 384 | 38,396 | 35,095 |
| Production | 35,629 | - | - | 35,629 | 35,167 |
| Development | - | - | 33,300 | 33,300 | 26,700 |
| Professional fees | - | 32,827 | - | 32,827 | 29,846 |
| Insurance | 24,643 | 508 | 254 | 25,405 | 27,405 |
| Printing and reproduction | 25,242 | 79 | - | 25,321 | 16,213 |
| Merchant processing fees | 22,703 | - | - | 22,703 | 14,194 |
| Marketing and promotion | 16,996 | - | - | 16,996 | 26,624 |
| Telephone and communications | - | 10,694 | - | 10,694 | 10,701 |
| Office supplies | - | 10,353 | - | 10,353 | 12,550 |
| Utilities | 9,420 | 194 | 97 | 9,711 | 8,285 |
| Travel and entertainment | 7,199 | - | - | 7,199 | 6,950 |
| Postage | 4,072 | 479 | 240 | 4,791 | 3,025 |
| Equipment rental and purchases | 4,766 | - | - | 4,766 | 7,056 |
| Payroll processing fees | 1,692 | 577 | - | 2,269 | 2,100 |
| Fundraising expense | - | - | 1,680 | 1,680 | 2,619 |
| Dues and subscriptions | - | 1,329 | - | 1,329 | 1,205 |
| Interest and bank charges | - | 1,300 | - | 1,300 | 1,443 |
| | <u>\$ 1,430,716</u> | <u>\$ 204,984</u> | <u>\$ 37,640</u> | <u>\$ 1,673,340</u> | <u>\$ 1,539,609</u> |

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(With summarized comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2014)

| | <u>2015</u> | <u>2014</u> |
|---|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | |
| Increase (decrease) in net assets | \$ (203,115) | \$ 28,880 |
| <i>Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:</i> | | |
| Depreciation | 192,447 | 177,296 |
| Repayment of loans payable to Fund for the City of New York by New York City Department of Cultural Affairs on behalf of Organization | (70,000) | (66,240) |
| (Increase) decrease in operating assets: | | |
| Cash held under agency agreements | 6,750 | (18,750) |
| Promises to give | (35,750) | (20,345) |
| Promises to give - related party | - | 25,200 |
| Accounts receivable | (1,368) | - |
| Prepaid expenses | 1,432 | (1,663) |
| Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | (1,126) | 5,952 |
| Undistributed fiscal sponsor funds | (6,750) | 18,750 |
| Deferred revenue | 32,842 | 1,840 |
| Deferred rent | 25,693 | 37,292 |
| Total adjustments | <u>144,170</u> | <u>159,332</u> |
| Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities | <u>(58,945)</u> | <u>188,212</u> |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | |
| Acquisition of property and equipment | (83,707) | (172,286) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | <u>(83,707)</u> | <u>(172,286)</u> |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | |
| Proceeds from loans payable - Fund for the City of New York | 70,000 | 66,240 |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | <u>70,000</u> | <u>66,240</u> |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | (72,652) | 82,166 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year | 126,952 | 44,786 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, end of year | <u><u>\$ 54,300</u></u> | <u><u>\$ 126,952</u></u> |
| Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information: | | |
| Cash paid during the year for: | | |
| Interest | \$ 825 | \$ 818 |
| Income taxes | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u> |
| Noncash investing and financing activities: | | |
| Repayment of loans payable to Fund for the City of New York by New York City Department of Cultural Affairs on behalf of Organization | <u>\$ 70,000</u> | <u>\$ 66,240</u> |

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015

1) NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of the Organization

Roulette Intermedium, Inc. (the “Organization”) was incorporated on June 27, 1984 under the laws of the State of New York. The Organization’s ongoing purpose has been to provide opportunities for innovative composers, musicians and interdisciplinary collaborators to present their work in accessible, appropriate, and professional concert presentations in New York City. The Organization is committed to presenting work by young and emerging artists as well as established innovators. The Organization’s programs are as follows:

Concert Series of Experimental and Adventurous Music – The Organization presents concerts for artists from an extremely broad range of disciplines and backgrounds. The Organization supports artists long before they are recognized by mainstream funding and commissioning programs, and provides audiences with a consistent survey of contemporary work in a wide variety of modalities.

Commissioning Program – Awards Jerome commissions to emerging composers each year.

Facilities Rentals – offers rental of the new Art Deco theatre to other not-for-profit organizations, arts organizations, community groups, and educational programs in line with the Organization’s mission. The Organization also offers rental options for weddings, benefits, conferences and other commercial events.

Roulette TV – the Organization creates high quality music television programs focusing on one composer’s work for each program and is broadcast weekly. Programs are also sold to museums and schools.

Website Broadcasts – Recordings of the Organization’s concerts which are accessed by listeners all over the world.

The Organization’s programs are supported primarily by fees and services for performances and to performers, and by government, board member, foundation, individual, and corporate contributions.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Organization presents its financial statements under the guidelines of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 958, Not-for-Profit Entities. Under FASB ASC 958, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. In addition, the Organization is required to present a statement of cash flows.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

1) NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Basis of Accounting

Revenues and expenses are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments, except those held for long-term investment, with maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Program revenue earned but not yet received that is expected to be collected within one year is recorded as accounts receivable at net realizable value. If amounts become uncollectible, they will be charged to operations when that determination is made.

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded as promises to give at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. If amounts become uncollectible, they will be charged to operations when that determination is made.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation for property and equipment is provided using the straight-line method for financial reporting purposes at rates based on the following estimated useful lives:

| | <u>Years</u> |
|-----------------------|--------------|
| Building improvements | Lease term |
| Performance equipment | 5 |
| Piano | 25 |
| Office equipment | 5 |

Donations of property and equipment are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted support. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets at that time.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

1) NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Property and Equipment (cont'd)

Upon sale or retirement, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the respective accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is reported. Expenditures for major renewals and improvements that extend the useful lives of the property and equipment are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

Agency Transactions

As a fiscal agent, the Organization agrees to pass assets (cash) received from donors to an entity or individual specified by those donors. The Organization has little or no discretion in determining the use of assets transferred to them. A processing fee of 5-8% is charged to selected beneficiaries for each agency transaction. The Organization's policy is to recognize the cash received and an offsetting liability, "Due to Fiscally Sponsored Projects", until the funds are fully distributed to the ultimate beneficiary, at which time the liability is removed from the Organization's books and the processing fee is recorded as revenue.

Revenue Recognition

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions. Support that is not restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets. All other donor restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (this is when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the reporting period are recorded as unrestricted contributions.

Foundation and other grant awards received for specific purposes are recognized as support to the extent of the related expenses incurred in compliance with the specific restrictions, if any. The unexpended funds are reported as temporarily restricted net assets.

In-kind contributions are reflected as contributions at their fair value at date of donation and are offset by like amounts included in expenses.

Memberships are sold for one year periods from the date of purchase. Advance payments for memberships and facilities rental are recorded as deferred revenue.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

1) NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Contributed Services

A number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the Organization in connection with its programs. In addition, directors and officers have made a significant contribution of their time to develop the Organization and its programs. These donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since they do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services.

Accounting for Leases

The Organization follows *FASB Technical Bulletin 85-3* to account for its operating lease with rent abatements and scheduled rent increases. Rent expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Advertising Costs

The Organization uses advertising to promote its programs among the audiences it serves. Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. For the year ended June 30, 2015, advertising expense amounted to \$15,894.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis on the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Income Tax Status

The Organization is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. It is also exempt from state income taxes. However, any unrelated business income may be subject to taxation. Currently, the Organization has no obligation for any unrelated business income tax.

The Organization's Form 990, *Return of Organizations Exempt from Income Tax*, for the years ended June 30, 2014, 2013, and 2012 are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS"), generally for three years after they were filed.

The Organization has evaluated its current tax positions and has concluded that as of June 30, 2015, the Organization does not have any significant uncertain tax positions for which a reserve would be necessary.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

1) NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Comparative Data

The amounts shown for the year ended June 30, 2014 in the accompanying financial statements are included to provide a basis for comparison with 2015 and present summarized totals only. Accordingly, the 2014 totals are not intended to present all information necessary for a fair presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2014, from which the summarized information was derived.

Sales Taxes

The State of New York and counties within the State impose a Sales Tax on all of the Company's sales to non-exempt customers. The Company collects that sales tax and remits the entire amount to the State. The Company's accounting policy is to exclude the tax collected and remitted to the State from revenue and expense.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management of the Organization to use estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Date of Management's Review

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 11, 2016, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

2) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Organization has a number of financial instruments, none of which are held for trading purposes. The Organization estimates that the fair value of all financial instruments at June 30, 2015, does not differ materially from the aggregate carrying values of its financial instruments recorded in the accompanying statement of financial position. The estimated fair value amounts have been determined by the Organization using available market information and appropriate valuation methodologies. Considerable judgment is necessarily required in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value, and accordingly, the estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Organization could realize in a current market exchange.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

3) PROMISES TO GIVE

Promises to give represent primarily grant commitments received at June 30, 2015, but not collected as of the financial statement date and consists of the following:

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Jerome Foundation | \$ 76,000 |
| New York City Department of Cultural Affairs | 22,085 |
| Mertz Gilmore Foundation | 20,000 |
| New York State Council on the Arts | 16,000 |
| New Music USA | 7,000 |
| | <u>\$ 141,085</u> |

These amounts are generally collected within one year. The Organization believes its grants receivable to be fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts was recorded for the year then ended.

4) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The following is a summary of property and equipment less accumulated depreciation as of June 30, 2015. Depreciation expense for the year then ended was \$192,447.

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|
| Building improvements | \$ 1,410,458 |
| Performance equipment | 620,195 |
| Piano | 117,660 |
| Office equipment | 46,175 |
| | <u>2,194,488</u> |
| Less: accumulated depreciation | 702,984 |
| | <u>\$ 1,491,504</u> |

During the year ended June 30, 2015, fully depreciated property and equipment totaling \$43,017 no longer used in operations was written-off.

5) AGENCY TRANSACTIONS

The Organization transferred \$28,830 to fiscally sponsored entities during the year and has recognized \$12,000 as a liability in the accompanying statement of financial position related to these fiscally sponsored projects.

Cash distributed and amounts due to ultimate beneficiaries in relation to agency transactions during the year were as follows:

| <u>Recipient</u> | <u>Project</u> | <u>Paid</u> <u>During Year</u> | <u>Amount</u> <u>Due</u> |
|-----------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Sally Silvers | Fellowship | \$ 23,250 | \$ - |
| Jane Gotch | Fellowship | 5,580 | - |
| Maria McDermed Chavez | <i>Sonic Scores for Tactile Peripheries #1-3</i> | - | 12,000 |
| Total | | <u>\$ 28,830</u> | <u>\$ 12,000</u> |

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

6) LOANS – FUND FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK

During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Organization received a \$70,000 short-term bridge loan from the Fund for the City of New York (the “Fund”) bearing interest at one percent (1%). The loan was repaid by the New York City Department of Cultural Affairs (“NYC DCA”) prior to year-end.

7) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Line of Credit – mediaThefoundation Inc.

At June 30, 2015, the Organization is obligated for an outstanding balance of \$310,000 on an interest-free line of credit agreement with mediaThefoundation Inc. (the “Media”), a private foundation supervised and managed by one of the Organization’s board members. The balance is due and payable over five equal annual installments beginning June 30, 2016, unless extended by Media. Subsequent to year-end, Media formally extended the first installment due date to June 30, 2018.

Rental of Space - Director

The Organization rents office, storage and studio space from its Director, James Staley. Rent paid for the year ended June 30, 2015 was \$3,600.

8) EQUIPMENT FUNDING AGREEMENT – CITY OF NEW YORK

The City of New York (the “City”) has appropriated capital funds relating to the acquisition and installation of equipment for the Organization’s performance space located in Brooklyn, New York. The City’s investment of capital funding obligates the recipient organization to operate the facility and/or maintain equipment for the respective bonding term as a non-profit entity, open to and used and maintained for the benefit of the people of the City of New York for cultural, education or artistic uses and/or related purposes approved by the City. The Organization has granted a first lien to the City on all equipment, furniture and fixtures, or other collateral, to be purchase, paid for or financed, by reimbursement or otherwise, by the City of New York pursuant to the equipment funding agreement.

9) IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Organization received in-kind donations in the form of donated legal services. This amount has been recognized as both in-kind contribution revenue and related professional fees expense for the fair market value of \$18,806 in the accompanying financial statements.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

10) NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS

The amounts released from restrictions during the year ended June 30, 2015 are for the following:

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| Satisfaction of purpose restrictions: | |
| Capital projects | \$ 98,193 |
| Music and performance art programs | <u>30,000</u> |
| Subtotal – satisfaction of purpose restrictions | 128,193 |
| Satisfaction of time restrictions: | |
| Programs for emerging composers for fiscal year 2015 | <u>64,000</u> |
| Subtotal – satisfaction of time restrictions | 64,000 |
| Total | <u>\$ 192,193</u> |

11) TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets as of June 30, 2015 are available for the following:

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Programs for emerging composers for fiscal year 2016 | \$ 64,000 |
| Capital projects | 59,875 |
| Music and performance art programs | <u>36,000</u> |
| Total | <u>\$ 159,875</u> |

12) COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Employees of the Organization are entitled to paid vacation, paid sick days, and personal days off, depending on job classification, length of service, and other factors. It is impracticable to estimate the amount of compensation for future absences, and accordingly, no liability has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements. The Organization's policy is to recognize the costs of compensated absences when actually paid to employees.

13) CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

The Organization maintains its cash balances at various financial institutions. The balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to \$250,000. As of June 30, 2015, there were no uninsured balances.

ROULETTE INTERMEDIUM, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
JUNE 30, 2015

14) LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Organization leases its office and performance space under the terms of a non-cancelable operating lease which expires on August 31, 2030. See Note 7 for details on rent paid to a related party. The Organization also leases office equipment under non-cancelable operating leases which expire on May 8, 2017 and December 31, 2017. Rent and equipment rental expense for the year ended June 30, 2015 was \$168,493 and \$4,766, respectively.

Future minimum lease payments under the non-cancelable leases are as follows:

| | |
|------------|---------------------|
| June 30, | |
| 2016 | 154,007 |
| 2017 | 159,313 |
| 2018 | 160,813 |
| 2019 | 163,751 |
| 2020 | 167,845 |
| Thereafter | <u>1,963,399</u> |
| Total | <u>\$ 2,769,128</u> |

For financial reporting purposes, the Organization recognizes \$13,741 per month based on the total rent abatements to be received and rent increases effective during the lease term. As a result, the Organization had a deferred rent liability totaling \$260,180 at year-end.